
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 1ST NOVEMBER 2017 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
6th September 2017. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

B Buddle 
 388007 

4. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER 2  
(Pages 13 - 50) 

 

 

 The Integrated Performance Report 2017/18 – Quarter 2 is to be 
presented to the Panel. 
 

A Dobbyne 388100 / 
C Mason 388157 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH REVIEW  (Pages 51 - 74) 
 

 

 The Treasury Management Six Month Review is to be presented to 
the Panel. 
 

A Forth 
 388605 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 75 - 82) 
 

 

 Members are to receive the work programmes for all Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

   
 Dated this 24th day of October 2017  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 



 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with w
[...]
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 6th September 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, R C Carter, 

S Greenall, J M Palmer, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
Mrs S L Taylor and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
Mrs L A Duffy, Mrs R E Mathews and 
M F Shellens. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D Brown, S Cawley, M Francis 

and J A Gray. 
 
 
26. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2017 was approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Further to Minute Number 21 the Executive Councillor for Commercial 
and Shared Services and the Head of Community gave a verbal 
update on CCTV/Security Services – Business Case for 
Commercialisation. The Panel was informed that the scoring of tender 
bids will be 40% for finance and 60% for quality. Currently four 
companies have expressed an interest in submitting a tender 
however the Head of Community stated that he wouldn’t know the 
final number of interested companies until the deadline for tenders 
had past and bids are being received. In addition, Members were 
informed that it is the intention to bring before the Panel a full 
business case by January 2018. 
 
In response to a question, the Panel was informed that the 
commercialisation venture will create a standalone company 
independent from the CCTV shared service however the Executive 
Councillor stated that he is expecting the two interact and trade with 
each other. 
 
Members were informed that there have been a couple of changes to 
the timetable however the milestone events remain the same. 
 
A Member raised a concern that if commercialisation does not occur 
how would the Council deal with the spare capacity in the system. In 
response, the Panel was informed that currently there is the optimum 
number of staff and that the extra capacity is within the infrastructure. 
 
Following a question regarding stakeholders who contribute to the 
CCTV service, the Panel was informed that Parish and Town 
Councils do contribute to the cost of the CCTV service in return for 

5

Agenda Item 1



CCTV coverage in their area. The Council reassured partners that the 
venture won’t adversely affect the current CCTV coverage. 
 
Further to Minute Number 23 it was confirmed that the loan to 
Luminus was secured against Luminus’ property. 
 

27. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in relation to Minute Number 30 as she has be attempting to 
secure the purchase of a piece of land from the Council. 
 

28. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
September 2017 to 31st December 2017. 
 
(At 7.20pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor D Brown left 
the meeting and did not return.) 
 

29. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER 1   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager and the 
Head of Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), 
the Integrated Performance Report 2017/18 – Quarter 1 was 
presented to the Panel. In summarising the report, the Corporate 
Team Manager stated that this quarter one key action has been rated 
red and nine performance indicators are red. 
 
In response to the question, how the Council can measure weeds, 
litter, detritus and graffiti, Members were informed that the Council’s 
Development Team carry out independent inspections against the set 
standards. Moving forward the Council is a member of the 
Association for Public Service Excellence, who offer benchmarking 
across all its Members. The Council are focusing on the areas of 
waste and street scene. 
 
In regards to maintenance of land, the Panel was informed that the 
Council has a responsibility to maintain every piece of land it owns. 
 
Following a question regarding recycling, Members were informed 
that there has been an issue with the recycling contractor and that the 
Council does not have confidence that the contractor has done 
everything they stated they would do. The Council has withheld  
payment from the contractor. There is currently an audit of the 
contractor and that all Councils involved are taking action.  
 
A query was raised regarding One Leisure with Members asking how 
is income increasing when visitor numbers are falling. The question 
could not be answered at the meeting however the relevant Head of 
Service will be contacted for a reply. 
 
In response to a question regarding Council policy on empty 
properties, the Panel was informed that the Council encourage home 
owners to make their empty properties available for occupation. In 

6



addition home owners have been discouraging people leaving their 
properties empty by cutting the months that the property is eligible for 
no Council Tax from six months to one. 
 
The Panel was updated on Operations costs and the potential to save 
costs by reviewing how the service removes weeds. It was suggested 
that it would be more cost effective by spraying weed killer after the 
road sweeper has cleared the weeds instead of employing 
contractors to carry out the spraying. 
 
Following concerns expressed regarding Disabled Facility Grants 
(DFG), Members were informed that DFGs are managed by the 
Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency (CHIA) which is a 
shared service that carries out DFG work across Cambridgeshire. 
Due to the demand for DFGs, the amount of money that is required is 
going up. Demand is outstripping the funds budgeted however the 
Council are not withholding payment. Concern was expressed that it 
takes the CHIA 44.7 weeks to complete minor DFG work, however it 
was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and 
Environment) would scrutinise this in greater detail. 
 
In response to a question regarding the CCLA Property Fund, 
Members were informed that the reason the Council has invested in 
the property is the yield. It was noted that the Council has earned 
£172k from the fund whereas if the money had not been invested 
than the Council would have paid £27k. 
 
Members had questioned why the Council had not achieved the 
target of delivering bins within 9 to 10 working days. In response, the 
Panel was informed that the Council had been prioritising the 
successful implementation of the waste round reconfiguration. 
Currently there are 1000 bins to be delivered and that there is an 
action plan in place in order to deliver those bins, however there is an 
option for the resident to collect the bin. The Head of Operations 
stated that the Council is not resourced to deliver 1000 bins in one to 
two working days.  
 
A Member asked in response a question regarding the number of 
missed bin collections per week, the Panel was informed that there 
are regular missed bin collections, particularly in the rural round, 
however these currently equate to 0.08% of total bins. The Corporate 
Team have handled missed bin complaints and that most issues have 
been resolved. 
 
Following a question regarding the £1m budgeted for the 
Transformation scheme, Members were informed that the budget is to 
update the IT systems which may or may not be needed. 
 
In response to a query regarding the 3G Pitch at St Neots, the Panel 
was informed that as the lease has not be signed then the Council are 
not prepared to invest in the property. The Head of Resources will 
have more information on the situation at a future meeting. 
 

30. DISPOSAL OF SMALL LAND PARCELS POLICY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Disposal of Small Land Parcels 

7



Policy was presented to the Panel. The Panel was informed that the 
report also covers updates to the Disposal and Acquisitions Policy. 
 
The Small Land Parcels Policy covers land that is less than 0.25 
acres and has a limit of £10k. It was noted that the Council has a 
number of such sites which cost the Council money in order to 
maintain them.  
 
Concern was raised that there was not sufficient commitment to 
public engagement in the policy, in particular there was concern that 
Ward Members would only be informed once the decision to sell had 
been made. The Head of Resources stated that he would revise the 
section to ensure Ward Members are consulted prior to disposal. 
 
Members were informed that the Council’s small parcels of land won’t 
be for sale unless it is economically unviable to keep and maintain the 
land. The Head of Resources confirmed that the Policy is not a 
commitment to sell. The Council will add a charge to reflect the work 
and effort it takes Officers to dispose of the land. 
 
In response to a question regarding the value of land and 
development, the Panel was informed that most of the land won’t be 
developed on however some may have extensions built. There is a 
potential that some properties could increase in value considerably. 
 
(At 8.36pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor S Cawley 
left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

31. ONE LEISURE VALUE FOR MONEY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
SCOPING DOCUMENT   

 
 The Panel reviewed a copy of the One Leisure Value For Money Task 

and Finish Group Scoping Document (a copy of which has been 
appended in the Minute Book). Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds 
confirmed her membership of the task and finish group. It was 
confirmed that Officers are currently gathering publically available 
budgetary information for the Group. 
 
(At 8.54pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J A Gray left 
the meeting and did not return.) 
 

32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
all the Panel’s work programmes since the last meeting. 
 
(At 8.57pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor Mrs B E 
Boddington left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman

8



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of the Council  
Date of Publication: 24 October 2017 
For Period: 1st November 2017 to 28th February 2018 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor G J Bull  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor R Fuller Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for Housing and Planning 

Councillor D Brown Executive Councillor for Commercial and Shared Services 
 

Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources 

Councillor S Cawley Executive Councillor for Transformation and Customers Councillor R Howe Executive Councillor for Devolution and Growth 
 

Councillor Mrs A D
[...]
ly reported and considered at the meeting. 
 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to be considered in private) 
 

1. Information relating to any individual 

9

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private. 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Treasury 
Management 6 Month
[...]
edominantly clean of litter, detritus, 
graffiti, flyposting or weed accumulations showed just 62% were to standard. Although this 
indicator is impacted by seasonal variation, there have also been issues with the performance 
of the Weed Spraying contractor. This started to show improvement towards the end of the 
quarter and into Quarter 3. Plans to bring this in house next year will improve service delivery. 
 
As in previous quarters, the target has been missed for the average time from the date of 
referral of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) to practical completion for minor jobs up to 
£10,000. Performance of 44.4 weeks in Quarter 2 is marginally better than the 44.7 weeks in 
Quarter 1. An Improvement Plan has been prepared by the new Home Improvement Agency 
Manager, who is putting improvement measures in place and is due to attend an Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Environment) meeting in December 2017. Any significant 
reduction in time taken to complete DFGs is likely to place additional pressure on the budget. 
 
The level of missed bins in Quarter 2 was above target and slightly higher than in Quarter 1 
due to a number of drivers on long term sickness or suspension. This has meant other drivers/ 
crews being allocated to rounds that they are not familiar with. 
 
The overall sickness absence rate for the year to date is an improvement on the previous year 
but it is unlikely that the annual target of 9 days/FTE will be achieved as a higher level of 
sickness absence is expected in winter months. Most days lost are due to long term sickness. 
 
The indicator relating to achievement of planned net budget reductions is rated Red due to an 
overall forecast overspend of £0.8m. Detailed explanations of the revenue budget overspends 
can be found in section 4 below. 
 
Just over three-quarters (76.2%) of calls to the Call Centre have been answered, which is an 
improvement on the 65% reported in Quarter 1. This indicator has been affected by in
[...]
il Tax 

  

The NDR graph show the total amount of NDR bills raised in 2017/18 and the actual receipts received 
up to the end of September, with a forecast for receipts through to the end of the year, based on 
historical collection rates. The Council tax graph provides the same analysis. 
 
Miscellaneous Debt 
 
The total outstanding debt as at September 2017 is £2.111m, £0.907m is prior year debt of which 
£0.465m relates to 2016/17. 
 
The table shows the level of overdue miscellaneous income debt (debt is overdue when it is older than 
21 days). The 2016/17 and 2017/18 debt position is currently showing a large outstanding amount, 
£701k relates to Commercial Rents and £192k relates to schools and other customers use of One 
Leisure facilities.  Currently, £573k is being collected via direct debit and will be paid by the end of the 
current financial year. 
 

47



New Homes Bonus 
 
The 2015/16 reporting cycle (October 2015 to September 2016) saw 637 completions which was 96 
ahead of the target of 541. The impact of these additional units will come through in 2017/18. 

The current reporting cycle (October 2016 to September 2017) has a target number of completions of 
567, as published in the draft Planning Annual Monitoring Report (December 2016).  Currently, 695 
properties have been completed so we have exceeded the annual target by 128 completions or 22%. 

As part of the Local Government Financial Settlement 2016/17 issued in December 2016 the 
Government announced changes to the New Homes Bonus Scheme. The number of years over which 
NHB will be paid has reduced from six to four and a new ‘deadweight’ factor of 0.4% is now being 
applied meaning the first 0.4% growth above the base does not attract NHB. The impact of these new 
factors, particularly the deadweight, on the NHB receipts beyond 2017/18 has been assessed and is 
included in the MTFS. 

 

 

48



Register of Reviews of CIS Propositions 2017/18 
 
The process of considering CIS opportunit
[...]
fice   10 (1 was bid and accepted) 
Leisure   1 (bid on) 
Retail high street 13 
Retail warehouse 6 
 
The majority of opportunities are well outside the district and included properties in Scotland, Wales 
and Isle of Man. There are a significant number of office opportunities; we are now well represented 
in this area with the purchase of Fareham. More retail is coming to the market but polarised 
between very prime and low yielding asset and secondary retail where security of income is 
questionable for the medium to long term. 

Appendix H 

 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Customers) 

– 1st November 2017 
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Resources: Councillor J A Gray (Executive 

Member for Strategic Resources) 
 
Report by: Head of Resources 
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the contents of the  
Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review from the attached Cabinet 
report. 
 
 

51

Agenda Item 5



 

 

52



Cabinet Report 

Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 16th November 2017 
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Resources: Councillor J A Gray (Executive 

Member for Strategic Resources) 
 
Report by: Head of Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
Best practice and prescribed treasury management guidance requires Members to 
be kept up to date in respect of treasury management activity for the first half of the 
year, including investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance. 
 
 
The main purpose of the Treasury Management is to; 
 

 Ensure the Council has sufficient cash to
[...]
18/19 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23 
 

C Mason – Head of Resources 

Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 
 

A Forth – Finance Manager 

75

A
genda Item

 6



Panel Study Date Status Action 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
Corporate Risk Register 
 

D Harwood – Audit and Risk Manager " 
 
" 
 
 
" 

Business Case for Document Centre 
Commercialisation (Exempt) 
 

J Taylor – Head of Customer Services 

Commercial Investment Strategy: Business Plan 
Phase 1 Review 
 

C Mason – Head of Resources 

 

 
Performance 

& 
Customers 

 

 
Cambridgeshire 
County Council 
Budget Scrutiny 

 
05/12/16 

 
Representatives from Cambridgeshire County 
Council were in attendance to present the County 
Council’s Budget for 2017-22 and answer 
Members’ questions. 

 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) drafted a 
response to the budget proposals based on the 
points raised by Members at the budget scrutiny. 
The response to the budget proposals has been 
approved by the Chairman and was sent to 
Cambridgeshire County Council in December 
2016. 
 

 
 

    Following enquiries, Cambridgeshire County 
Council has stated that they are willing to attend 
a Panel meeting to present their budget for 
2018/19, if required to do so by Members. 
 

Dec 2017 
(TBC) 

 

 
Performance 

& 
Customers 

 

 
One Leisure  

Value For Money 

 
05/07/17 

 
The Panel agreed to create the Task and Finish 
Group. The following are Members of the Group: 
Councillors R C Carter, D B Dew, Mrs L A Duffy, 
M Francis, Mrs D C Reynolds and R J West. 
 

 
 

 
 

  12/09/17 The first meeting of the Task and Finish Group 
was held. 
 

Further meetings are to be arranged.  

76



Panel Study Date Status Action 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 

Performance 
& 

Customers 
 

 
Social Value In 
Procurement 

 
01/02/17 

 
The Chairman informed the Panel that there will 
be a task and finish group investigating social 
value in procurement.  
 

 
Officers are working on a sc
[...]
rk programme. 
 

Report was presented in July 2017 and the next 
one is due at the Panel meeting in July 2018. 

July 2018 

 
 
 
 
 

82


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER 2
	Cabinet Report - Integrated Performance Report 2017/18, Quarter 2
	Integrated Performance Report Q2 2017/18
	Appendix A - Performance Summary
	Appendix B - Corporate Plan Performance, Red status
	Appendix C - Project Performance, Red status
	Appendix D - Revenue Forecast Variance and Service Commentary
	Appendix E - Capital Programme Forecast by Scheme
	Appendix F - Financing of the Capital Programme
	Appendix G - Financial Dashboard
	Appendix H - Register of reviews of CIS investment propositions


	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH REVIEW
	Cabinet Report

	6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 1st November 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, Mrs B E Boddington, 

R C Carter, Mrs L A Duffy, S Greenall, 
Mrs R E Mathews, J M Palmer, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, M F Shellens, 
Mrs S L Taylor and R J West. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J A Gray. 
 
 
33. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2017 was 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

35. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
November 2017 to 28th February 2018. 
 

36. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER 2   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager and the 
Finance Manager (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute 
Book) the Integrated Performance Report 2017/18 – Quarter 2 was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
The Corporate Team Manager introduced the report covering the 
Performance Section. Members were informed that the number of 
actions on track has increased since quarter one. It was highlighted 
that performance clinics will be held focussing on delivering 
continuous improvements. This is a new initiative where there will be 
a discussion with Heads of Service on areas of concern. In response 
to this a Member commented that they thought that the number of key 
actions rated green (84%) was commendable and that the 
performance clinics could prove valuable. 
 
Despite the small improvement, a concern was raised in regards to 
DFGs and that whether the District was getting its fair share. In 
response the Panel was informed that the Cambridgeshire Home 
Improvement Agency Manager will be attending the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Environment) in 



December 2017 and one of the areas they would be covering is 
Disabled Facility Grants (DFGs). 
 
The Panel commented that the percentage of calls answered by the 
Call Centre was, in their opinion, not acceptable. In response the 
Member was told that the target is 90% and details of what actions 
the service is taking to recover their performance is the sort of 
exchange that should be covered by the performance clinic. Some 
Members argued that there might have to be a trade-off between the 
number of calls answered and the comprehensive answers they give 
to enquiries unless more resources are allocated. 
 
Members expressed concern over the level of sickness in the Council 
and the target, which was perceived by Members to be high. In 
response, the Panel was informed that sickness has reduced since 
last year and that the target is reasonable given recent performance. 
Also there are variations across services as some have much higher 
levels of sickness than others. In comparison, the public sector 
average is over 10 days. The Panel was reminded that a workforce 
report, which has more details on sickness levels, will be presented to 
the Employment Committee at their next meeting. 
 
Following a question regarding the number of employees on long 
term sick leave, Members were informed that in total there had been 
22 employees on long term sick in Quarter 2 and of these all but 5 
cases had been resolved. 
 
The Finance Manager presented the financial performance section of 
the report to Members. The Panel was informed that the overspend 
on both the revenue and capital budgets has doubled. The revenue 
overspend is £0.8m and the capital overspend is £0.6m. The reasons 
for the overspend, and its impact on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, were explained to the Panel. 
 
The Panel was informed that as part of the Commercial Investment 
Strategy the Council have completed a purchase in Fareham, 
Hampshire, however a Member asked why a loan had been taken out 
to purchase the property. In response the Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Resources stated that a part of the Commercial Investment 
Strategy was based on borrowing money to purchase properties. The 
loan for the property in Fareham is an interest only loan at a fixed rate 
and the money received in rent is greater than the interest. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources informed the Panel 
that the Council faces some uncomfortable decisions regarding where 
to make savings in order to balance the budget. 
 
Following a question regarding the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP), it was confirmed that the Council had expected to spend 
£1.8m but has actually spent only £80k. 
 
In response to the question about the Zero Based Budgeting savings 
and the Amber and Green ratings, Members were informed Green 
meant that that the Council expect to make those savings by the year 
end and Amber means the Council expect to make some of the 
savings by year end. 
 



Progress against savings targets were discussed, particularly in light 
of the waste round reconfiguration where savings were not achieved. 
In response, the Panel was informed that it is disappointing that the 
waste round reconfiguration hasn’t delivered the savings intended. In 
addition, the failure to make savings is sometimes down to over 
ambitious savings targets. 
 
The Panel wanted assurances that the budget for ICT will be more 
accurate for 2018/19 and were informed that the Head of Resources 
has been pushing hard for a more accurate figure from ICT budget 
holders. 
 
In regards to the capital budget slippage of £2.3m, the Panel was 
informed that there is an agreed capital programme for 2017/18 and 
that the Cabinet have agreed the slippage from last year to this year.  
 
Following a question in regards to the outstanding commercial rent of 
£701k, Members were informed that the number is large however it is 
coming down. The Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources 
added that the Council are not approaching the debt in a timely 
manner and it is very labour intensive to do so. The Panel were 
advised that most of this is being collected monthly by direct debit and 
will be paid by the end of the current financial year. In addition, a new 
system will be introduced to assist however it is currently a year late. 
 
A Member asked a question regarding One Leisure however they and 
the Panel was reminded that there is a Task and Finish Group 
reviewing the value for money of One Leisure and they will report 
back to the Panel once they have finished. In addition to this another 
Panel are responsible for scrutinising One Leisure. 
 
The Panel was informed that once the lease has been signed then 
the investment at the One Leisure site in St Neots will continue and 
the 3G pitch project will commence. 
 
(At 8.00pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor M F 
Shellens left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

37. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH REVIEW   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which 
has been appended in the Minute Book) the Treasury Management 
Six Month Performance Review was presented to the Panel. The 
Principle Account introduced the report to Members and outlined the 
contents of the report. 
 
A Member asked a question in regards to the loan given to Luminus 
in light of the merger, in response it was confirmed that the loan is 
secured against property and that as a result of the merger Luminus 
would be in a stronger financial position and more able to pay back 
the loan. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources explained the 
different types of Public Works Loans that can be taken out and 
added that the Luminus loan is a capital and interest loan and that 
Luminus are also paying capital and interest back to the Council. 
 



In response to a question regarding the impact of the Commercial 
Investment Strategy upon the Council’s budget, the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Resources stated that the CIS produces in 
excess of £2m per annum and that if the Council did not have that 
income then Council Tax would have to increase considerably to 
offset the cost. 
 
(At 8.08pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs D C 
Reynolds left the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.08pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs D C 
Reynolds returned to the meeting.) 
 

38. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
all the Panel’s work programmes since the last meeting. 
 
A Member stated that they saw no point in continuing with the 
Cambridgeshire County Council Budget Scrutiny. The Panel resolved 
to remove the item from the work programme. 
 
(At 8.21pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J A Gray 
left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


